
 SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL 
 Clerk: Karen Ross 

        PO BOX 6862, Basingstoke, Hants, RG24 4QZ 
   Tel: 01256 842662 Email: clerk@sherfieldonloddon-pc.gov.uk 

 NOTICE OF MEETING

In accordance with the Local Government Act (LGA) 1992, Schedule 12, paragraphs 10 (2) (b) you are 
summoned to attend the Ordinary Meeting of Sherfield on Loddon Parish Council for the transaction 
of business as set out in the agenda below 

Date: Tuesday 20th January 2026    Time: 7.00pm 
Location: The Liddell Hall, Sherfield on Loddon 

        Karen Ross Clerk to Sherfield on Loddon Parish Council 

ITEM NO ITEM 
260101 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To report, approve and record apologies for absence from members of the 
Parish Council 

260102 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTAND DISPENSATIONS 
To receive declarations of interest from members or dispensations made 
by the clerk regarding any item of business on the agenda in accordance 
with the code of conduct 

260103 PUBLIC SESSION 
An opportunity for residents to address the Council on any subject 
pertinent to the Agenda. In line with standing orders each member of the 
public is entitled to speak for 3 minutes. 

260104 REPORTS - Additional reports may be received 
Chairman 
Hampshire County Councillor 
Basingstoke and Deane Borough Councillors 
Footpath Report 
Speed Indicator device  
Clerk  

260105 
260105.01 

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
To receive and approve the minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 
9th December 2025. 

260106 
260106.01 

260106.02 

260106.03 
260106.04 
260106.05 

FINANCIAL MATTERS 
To note the current financial situation and agree the reconciliation of the 
bank balance 
To approve the requests for payments for January 2026 and all payments 
made since the last meeting. 
To approve the Budget for 2026/2027 
To confirm the precept request for 2026/2027 
To approve the purchase of 14th Edition Local Council Administration at a 
cost of £149.40 to include postage. 

https://1drv.ms/b/c/9348a7890c88e6b4/IQD4yYXczO3BRZXPxvbJY61wAaxNi6U1Bi3KLfo0-SP7bo8?e=XNjLyI


                       SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL 
                Clerk: Karen Ross 

                       PO BOX 6862, Basingstoke, Hants, RG24 4QZ                                        
                                Tel: 01256 842662 Email: clerk@sherfieldonloddon-pc.gov.uk  

260106.06 
 
260106.07 
 
260106.08 

To agree the specification for the Allotment Accessibility project as 
detailed in the accompanying pack 
To approve the removal of Fruit Trees from plot 14 at a cost of £780 exc 
VAT 
To consider the purchase of a new SID device at a cost of no more that 
£3,000 to include delivery 

260107 
260107.01 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
24/02019/OUT 
Land At Goddards Farm Reading Road  
Outline planning (including access and strategic landscaping for approval) 
for up to 130 market and affordable homes, a commercial and/or 
community building, public open space, off-site highway improvements 
plus access from Reading Road. 

260107.02 25/02916/FUL  
Land At Sherfield Hill Park Reading  
Erection of a 75-bedroom care home (Use Class C2) with access, parking, 
landscaping and associated works 

260107.03 To consider a response to the Local Plan 2024 to 2042: Draft Spatial 
Strategy (Regulation 18 consultation).  

260108 
260108.01 
260108.02 

MISCELALNEOUS MATTERS 
To receive items for the next agenda 
To confirm the date of the next meeting as 10th February 2026 

260109 
 
 
 
 

Exclusion of press and public if required. 
To resolve, if required pursuant to section 1 (2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to Meetings) Act 1990, that because of the confidential nature 
of the business to be transacted, the public and the press leave the 
meeting. 
 

 
Recording of the meeting  
In line with the Sherfield on Loddon Parish Council Protocol for Reporting at Meetings,  
Members and the public are requested to note that this meeting is recorded by the Council and may also 
be subject to recording by members of the public. 
 
 



Agenda accompanying Information 
 
 
260106.04 To confirm the precept request for 2026/2027 

It is recommended to increase the precept by £20,000 to 
£110,000. This increase will allow the Council to refurbish the BMX 
Track and to cover additional cost to the Allotment Project for 
disabled access to the Allotments (S106 money is partly covering 
the cost). The figures for a Band D property are as follows: 

2025/26 Precept Request (£) 90,000 

2025/26 Tax base 790.7 

2025/26 Band D charge 113.82 

2026/27 Precept Request (£)   110,000 

2026/27 Tax base 840.3 

2026/27 Band D charge 130.91 

With a financial impact being £17.09 per year/£1.42 per month/32p 
per week 
 

260106.05 To approve the purchase of 14th Edition Local Council 
Administration at a cost of £149.40 to include postage. 
The 14th Edition of Arnold-
Baker on Local Council Administration is a comprehensive legal  
reference that covers the law relating to parish and community  
councils. 
 

260106.06 To agree the specification for the Allotment Accessibility project 
The specification recommended is 
To install grass matting with a subbase 1200mm wide x 88m long 
from the car park at Bow Gardens to the edge of the raised beds 
To install one accessible pedestrian gate which will need to be 
facilitated by the removal of fencing. 
 

 
 
 



260106.07 To approve the removal of Fruit Trees Stumps from plot 14 at a 
cost of £780 
Plot 14 has 13/14 Fruit Tree Stumps which need removing to allow the 
Plot holder to gain full use of the Plot. 2 quotes have been received 
which are exactly the same price. This is not a job the Volunteers 
could carry out and the Parish Council’s Insurance would not cover 
the Plot holder carrying out the work therefore they would need 
their own public liability Insurance. 
 

 



Sherfield on Loddon

Bank ­ Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 31 December 2025

Confirmed Bank & Investment Balances

Bank Statement Balances

Lloyds31/12/2025 91,596.82

32 day Savings A/C31/12/2025 115,038.01

206,634.83

Receipts not on Bank Statement

0.00

Closing Balance 206,634.83

All Cash & Bank Accounts

1 Current Bank A/c 91,596.82

3 32 Savings A/C 115,038.01

Total Cash & Bank Balances 206,634.83

Other Cash & Bank Balances 0.00



 

FROM ITEM INVOICE NO METHOD AMOUNT
SOL VH Room Hire-28/01/26 SVH-797 FPO 38.25
Staff Expenses and Mileage December FPO 66.36
MJR Services Repair to Swings INVSOL02012026 FPO 330.00
Larkstel December Maintenance INV-1973 FPO 774.67
Whitehill Direct Ltd Noticeboard for Redlands INV7684 FPO 1,186.80
Staff Costs Staff Costs Jan-26 FPO 4,635.91
Councillor Attwood Reimbursement- Lights FPO 19.30
MJR Services Repair to playground gate INVSOL11012026 FPO 250.00

Payment Total 7,301.29

January 2026 Payment Requests



Sherfield on Loddon

Time:

Page 1Date:

Bank Reconciliation up to 31/12/2025 for Cashbook No 1 ­ Current Bank A/c

06/01/2026

18:45 User: K.ROSS

Date Cheque/Ref Payee Name or DescriptionAmnt Paid Amnt Banked Stat Amnt ClearedDifference

10.00 10.0024/12/2025 DD VodafoneR

37.30 37.3024/12/2025 FPO StaffR

90.00 90.0024/12/2025 FPO First PointR

25.00 25.0024/12/2025 FPO Allotment HolderR

774.67 774.6724/12/2025 FPO LarkstelR

128.40 128.4024/12/2025 FPO HALCR

510.00 510.0024/12/2025 FPO Roots Landscaping ltdR

187.50 187.5024/12/2025 FPO MJR ServicesR

25.50 25.5024/12/2025 FPO StaffR

30.00 30.0024/12/2025 FPO St Leonard's ChurchR

36.25 36.2524/12/2025 FPO Councillor DeeproseR

99.99 99.9924/12/2025 FPO Councillor AttwoodR

4,635.91 4,635.9124/12/2025 FPO Staff CostsR

34.00 34.0024/12/2025 FPO SOL Village HallR

549.00 549.0024/12/2025 FPO MOWMATER

29.80 29.8024/12/2025 FPO Corona EnergyR

9.35 9.3524/12/2025 FPO Lloyds BankR

1,110.00 1,110.0024/12/2025 FPO Roots Landscaping LtdR

420.00 420.0024/12/2025 FPO RC SaundersR

29.94 29.9424/12/2025 DD Sky ConnectR

31.00 31.0024/12/2025 Allot rent Receipt(s) BankedR

5.00 5.0024/12/2025 Allot Rent Receipt(s) BankedR

32.00 32.0024/12/2025 Allot rent Receipt(s) BankedR

140.00 140.0024/12/2025 Allot rent Receipt(s) BankedR

2,000.00 2,000.0024/12/2025 Internment Receipt(s) BankedR

8,772.61 2,208.00

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................

Signatory 1:

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................

Signatory 2:



Sherfield on Loddon14/01/2026

13:39

Page 1

Note: Draft Budget2 2026/2027

Annual Budget ­ By Centre

2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027

Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried 
Forward

Income100

1076 Precept 90,000 90,000 90,000 085,000 85,000 110,000 0 0

1090 Interest Received 1,000 2,175 3,222 00 2,599 1,400 0 0

1100 Grants & Donation Received 7,264 8,627 8,627 03,806 7,980 8,335 0 0

1400 CIL/S106 Receipts 0 14,206 0 00 169,639 0 0 0

1990 Other Income 1,500 257 500 01,500 2,451 250 0 0

Total Income 99,764 115,267 102,349 090,306 267,668 119,985 0 0

less Transfer to EMR6001 0 14,306 0 00 163,790 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 99,764 100,960 102,34990,306 103,878 119,985

Administration110

4000 Staff Salary 35,670 27,624 36,810 030,900 35,275 43,000 0 0

4010 PAYE & NI 11,000 7,853 10,440 08,800 9,802 10,500 0 0

4030 Pension 8,432 6,341 8,428 08,011 8,861 10,000 0 0

4050 Staff Mileage & Benefits 240 304 410 0220 264 400 0 0

4060 Staff Other Expenses 56 0 0 055 25 0 0 0

4065 Payroll Services 132 132 132 0132 132 132 0 0

4070 Training 600 375 289 01,100 540 500 0 0

4080 Chairman's Allowance 50 0 0 050 0 50 0 0

4085 Councillor Expenses 50 0 50 0110 18 50 0 0

4090 Bank Charges 115 77 102 084 95 60 0 0

4100 Audit Fees 1,300 1,340 1,340 0953 1,420 1,340 0 0

4110 Professional Fees 3,000 4,164 4,027 01,650 6,803 2,500 0 0

4120 Subscriptions & Memberships 1,000 765 409 01,500 1,263 600 0 0

Continued on next page



Sherfield on Loddon14/01/2026

13:39

Page 2

Note: Draft Budget2 2026/2027

Annual Budget ­ By Centre

2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027

Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried 
Forward

4125 PO Box 360 372 372 00 354 400 0 0

4130 Insurance 2,000 1,577 1,577 03,500 1,419 1,800 0 0

4140 Stationery & Postage 200 480 222 0550 303 250 0 0

4150 Telephone & Broadband 480 315 420 0550 431 420 0 0

4160 IT 3,200 3,877 3,828 0770 689 972 0 0

4180 Hall Hire 660 287 318 0300 148 500 0 0

4190 Grants & Donations Paid 1,500 36,500 46,000 02,244 500 2,000 0 0

4200 Section 137 Expenditure 622 0 0 01,100 788 0 0 0

4800 Road Safety 0 4,169 4,149 0500 0 0 0 0

4990 Sundries 500 0 0 01,000 832 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 71,167 96,552 119,323 064,079 69,961 75,474 0 0

plus Transfer from EMR6000 0 39,149 0 00 0 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (71,167) (57,403) (119,323)(64,079) (69,961) (75,474)

Allotments130

1300 Rent Received 1,500 1,823 1,500 0600 1,664 1,600 0 0

1310 Allotment Deposit 0 400 600 00 900 200 0 0

Total Income 1,500 2,223 2,100 0600 2,564 1,800 0 0

4300 Water 300 0 0 0500 0 0 0 0

4310 Toilets 220 0 220 0200 0 220 0 0

4320 Maintenance 2,000 760 900 03,000 1,018 8,000 0 0

4990 Sundries 500 127 200 0220 11,737 200 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 3,020 887 1,320 03,920 12,755 8,420 0 0

Continued on next page



Sherfield on Loddon14/01/2026
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Page 3

Note: Draft Budget2 2026/2027

Annual Budget ­ By Centre

2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027

Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried 
Forward

130 Net Income over Expenditure ­1,520 1,335 780 0­3,320 ­10,191 ­6,620 0 0

plus Transfer from EMR6000 0 650 0 00 6,068 0 0 0

less Transfer to EMR6001 0 100 0 00 800 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (1,520) 1,885 780(3,320) (4,923) (6,620)

Football Pavilion140

4300 Water 100 0 100 0110 0 0 0 0

4320 Maintenance 0 273 0 00 218 150 0 0

4400 Electric 216 236 306 0172 184 320 0 0

4990 Sundries 0 0 0 0286 0 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 316 509 406 0568 402 470 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (316) (509) (406)(568) (402) (470)

Outside Spaces150

4320 Maintenance 0 1,443 723 010,000 0 750 0 0

4990 Sundries 0 16 0 0200 0 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 0 1,459 723 010,200 0 750 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0 (1,459) (723)(10,200) 0 (750)

Burial Ground160

1500 Burial Ground 4,000 4,700 4,000 02,289 10,200 3,000 0 0

Total Income 4,000 4,700 4,000 02,289 10,200 3,000 0 0

4170 PWLB Repayment 1,900 965 1,900 02,123 1,930 1,900 0 0

Continued on next page



Sherfield on Loddon14/01/2026
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Page 4

Note: Draft Budget2 2026/2027

Annual Budget ­ By Centre

2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027

Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried 
Forward

4320 Maintenance 2,500 0 500 05,500 6,000 500 0 0

4330 Mole Contract 250 0 0 0275 0 250 0 0

4990 Sundries 250 74 0 0297 580 50 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 4,900 1,039 2,400 08,195 8,510 2,700 0 0

160 Net Income over Expenditure ­900 3,661 1,600 0­5,906 1,690 300 0 0

plus Transfer from EMR6000 0 0 0 00 580 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (900) 3,661 1,600(5,906) 2,270 300

Village Green170

4320 Maintenance 2,500 2,029 2,500 03,366 3,776 6,000 0 0

4330 Mole Contract 204 1,264 1,264 0200 310 720 0 0

4500 Tree Works 13,000 8,551 13,000 03,000 600 7,000 0 0

4700 Village Green Enhancement 1,500 1,274 1,274 02,200 2,305 500 0 0

4990 Sundries 500 587 363 0500 252 100 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 17,704 13,705 18,401 09,266 7,243 14,320 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (17,704) (13,705) (18,401)(9,266) (7,243) (14,320)

Tennis Courts180

4320 Maintenance 200 125 125 0500 165 100 0 0

4990 Sundries 100 71 71 0250 0 50 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 300 196 196 0750 165 150 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (300) (196) (196)(750) (165) (150)

Cricket Pavillion190

Continued on next page
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Note: Draft Budget2 2026/2027

Annual Budget ­ By Centre

2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027

Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried 
Forward

4300 Water 0 0 0 00 0 250 0 0

4320 Maintenance 300 538 538 0400 563 450 0 0

4990 Sundries 112 401 401 0110 0 200 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 412 939 939 0510 563 900 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (412) (939) (939)(510) (562) (900)

Maintenance Contract200

4320 Maintenance 0 0 0 00 59 0 0 0

4325 Maintenance Contracts 15,000 11,360 13,236 017,600 12,235 15,000 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 15,000 11,360 13,236 017,600 12,294 15,000 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (15,000) (11,360) (13,236)(17,600) (12,294) (15,000)

Play area210

4320 Maintenance 2,500 0 344 00 1,055 1,500 0 0

4340 Play ground Inspection 800 907 750 02,492 1,313 750 0 0

4990 Sundries 0 69 69 00 0 100 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 3,300 975 1,163 02,492 2,368 2,350 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (3,300) (975) (1,163)(2,492) (2,368) (2,350)

Community Involvement220

4220 Christmas Tree 275 255 275 0275 177 300 0 0

4225 Events 2,000 831 825 00 119 500 0 0

4230 Poppy Wreaths 75 50 75 055 75 100 0 0

Continued on next page
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Note: Draft Budget2 2026/2027

Annual Budget ­ By Centre

2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027

Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried 
Forward

4990 Sundries 0 1 0 00 0 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 2,350 1,138 1,175 0330 371 900 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (2,350) (1,138) (1,175)(330) (370) (900)

VAT Data999

115 VAT on Receipts 0 8,484 0 00 23,371 0 0 0

Total Income 0 8,484 0 00 23,371 0 0 0

515 VAT on Payments 0 8,696 0 00 10,473 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 0 8,696 0 00 10,473 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0 (212) 00 12,898 0

Expenditure

Total Budget Income

Net Income over Expenditure

105,264

118,469

­13,205

130,673

137,455

­6,783

108,449

159,282

­50,833

0

0

0

93,195

117,910

­24,715

303,803

125,102

178,701

124,785

121,434

3,351

0

0

0

0

0

0

plus Transfer from EMR 0 39,799 0 00 6,648 0 0 0

less Transfer to EMR 0 14,406 0 00 164,590 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (13,205) 18,610 (50,833)(24,715) 20,759 3,351
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